
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013963-2024 

Contract

PRJ - 1186 SEL ICB All Age Continuing Care (AACC)
Partnership Delivery Service (PDS) for Bromley

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013963
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03b64e  
Published 30 April 2024, 6:47pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS South East London Integrated Care Board

160 Tooley Street

London

SE1 2TZ

Contact

Mrs Oluwatoyin Omolaiye

Email

oluwatoyin.omolaiye@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7471025900

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013963-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013963-2024
mailto:oluwatoyin.omolaiye@nhs.net


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

Region code

UKI61 - Bromley

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/

Buyer's address

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

PRJ - 1186 SEL ICB All Age Continuing Care (AACC) Partnership Delivery Service (PDS)
for Bromley

Reference number

DN662678

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://www.selondonics.org/icb/
https://www.selondonics.org/icb/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

NHS South-East London Integrated Care Board (ICB) - Bromley has a statutory duty to
meet the requirements of the (i) National Framework for Children and Young People's
Continuing Care (CC) and (ii) National Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
and NHS-Funded Nursing Care. Overall the two frameworks constitute the key elements
of All-Age Continuing Care (AACC).

NHS South-East London Integrated Care Board (ICB) - Bromley has established an in-
house AACC service comprising of managers, clinical leads, nurses and support officers.
The service has a particular duty to deliver the ICB's statutory requirements and to
manage the AACC budget. This service specification is for an All Age Continuing Care
(AACC) Partnership Delivery Service (PDS) which will work alongside the ICB in-house
AACC team to deliver the totality of requirements for the service.

The PDS will be a clinical-led service that will deliver critical CHC nurse-led assessments
and reviews, in support of the completion of Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) Decision
Support Tools (DSTs). The service will also provide additional AACC administrative
support services.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,747,394

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI61 - Bromley

Main site or place of performance

Global House

10 Station Approach

Hayes

Bromley



Page 4 to 7

BR2 7EH

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS South-East London Integrated Care Board (ICB) - Bromley has a statutory duty to
meet the requirements of the (i) National Framework for Children and Young People's
Continuing Care (CC) and (ii) National Framework for NHS Continuing Healthcare (CHC)
and NHS-Funded Nursing Care. Overall the two frameworks constitute the key elements
of All-Age Continuing Care (AACC).

All Age Continuing Care (AACC) is the provision of community support and care services
to eligible children, young people and adults whose primary care need is due to their
health condition as opposed to their social care needs. This may include individuals with
long-term conditions, who have a disability, or who have an illness, or who have had an
accident. For those individuals who are assessed as eligible for AACC, the NHS will fund
services to meet their assessed needs. This often includes: domiciliary homecare, a stay
at a residential care or nursing home, a respite placement, a personal assistant (PA) or a
personal health budget (PHB).

AACC is a critical service for some of the most vulnerable people in society. The services
put in place by AACC enable many people with complex needs and health conditions to
live healthily at home, to have more independence, to see their friends and families, to
access employment, to live without discomfort or to have to worry about their care.

NHS South-East London Integrated Care Board (ICB) - Bromley has established an in-
house AACC service comprising of managers, clinical leads, nurses and support officers.
The service has a particular duty to deliver the ICB's statutory requirements

and to manage the AACC budget.

This service specification is for an All Age Continuing Care (AACC) Partnership Delivery
Service (PDS) which will work alongside the ICB in-house AACC team to deliver the
totality of requirements for the service.

The PDS will be a clinical-led service that will deliver critical CHC nurse-led assessments
and reviews, in support of the completion of Multi-Disciplinary Team (MDT) Decision
Support Tools (DSTs). The service will also provide additional AACC administrative
support services.

There is an opportunity with the establishment of the AACC PDS service to:

• improve the alignment of ICB and other nursing functions, with improvements around a
common approach to nurse quality, training and continuous professional development.



Page 5 to 7

• enhance the overall quality of AACC deliverables in Bromley through a common
approach with a partner organisation, drawing expertise and leadership from different
areas and providers to improve overall outcomes for AACC eligible clients.

• establish a more sustainable AACC service in Bromley with delivery shared across the
in-house team and a partner organisation.

The two elements of the service (ICB and PDS) will need to work in an integrated manner
with a single duty function, referral pathway, IT systems and the co-location of staffing.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Service Model and Service Delivery / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Safeguarding / Weighting: 8%

Quality criterion - Name: Quality Management and Reporting / Weighting: 8%

Quality criterion - Name: Patient Need and Engagement / Weighting: 8%

Quality criterion - Name: Human Resource and Workforce / Weighting: 8%

Quality criterion - Name: Contract Management / Weighting: 8%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Presentation and Interview / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Contract will be for 5 years with the possibility of an extension for a further 2 years at
the discretion of the ICB.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-008840

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

NHS Midlands and Lancashire Commissioning Support Unit

Heron House 120 Grove Road

/Notice/008840-2023


Page 7 to 7

Stoke on Trent

ST4 4LX

Email

Sam.gower@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,747,394

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS London Commercial Hub

London

London

E15

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:Sam.gower@nhs.net
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T00:33:11+0000
	TCPDF




